(then proposed and under incorporation) (therein referred to as ‘the Lessees’) of the other part, 

and duly registered with the office of the Sub-Registrar of Assurances at Bandra under Sr.No.BDR-

3/6403/2002, the said Kirtikumar thereby demised unto and in favour of the Erstwhile Owner, the 

said Larger Property for a period of 999 (Nine Hundred and Ninety Nine Only) years commencing 

with effect from 8th November, 2002 for the lease rent and on the terms, conditions and covenants 

setout therein. Pursuant to the said Second Lease the said Larger Property was mutated in the 

name of the Erstwhile Owner as Lessees in the Revenue Records.